0Old /Pendle ton sttnct

N Ciemson Mdv-uk,

MAY MEETING

The May meeting wiil be May 19 at 7:30 pm in the Faith Clayton
Research room of Central Wesleyan College Library just east of
Central SC Rt. 93. This will be a workshop to assist with records.
Ann Sheriff will direct this work session.

PENDLETON DISTRICT NEWSLETTER
| Volume 7 No.§5 MAY 1993

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE
The Faith Clayton Family Research Center continues to grow with the amount of material that is donated for
researching upstate Carolina families . All the work in keeping this material properly filed, cataloged, etc. is done
by volenteers. Please make a special effort to come and help 1n this worthwhile work session.

Dell W. Millar

BOOKS FOR SALE The followmg books are available for sale from the chapter:
46’&(%8( (é c,’zm s dzraneif (2l
ounty

Sm‘veyw Make checks piyable to Old Pendleton District
Oconee County Cemetary Survey Vol II SCGS
Pickens County Cemetary Survey Voi. 1 c/o Mrs.Doris Foster
@$22.00 per copy (indludes postage) 210 Chartwell Pt. Rd.
Seneca, SC 29678

Pickens District Census Records 1830

Pickens District Census Records 1840

Pickens District. SC 1866 Tax List

1868 Voter Registration Oconee & Pickens Cos., SC
@$10.00 per copy (includes postage)

WELCOME TO THE FOLLOWING NEW MEMBERS:

Joseph W. Looper, 814 Roberto Dr. Newport News, Va 23601
Jan MacCartney, 4001 S.E. 26 Ct. Rd, Ocala, Fla 34480




QUERIES:

[ am trying to establish the folowing ancestral line on my HERRINGS, could someone help me or tell me that [ ambarking
up the wrong ee. William Herring, d. ca 1819 1n the Old Pendleton District. - his son. Elizjah, md. to Clarissa, - their son.
Elisha, md. w Tabitha (Delthia). [ am trying to establish that Elisha and Tabitha were the parents of my G.Grandfather Jesse
Herring. 1824-1899. md. to Milly Whitworth. Jesse and Milly's son Charles Robert Herring was my grandfather. Jesse and
Milly are on the 1850 Forsyth Co., Ga. census and a Delthia (coutd be Tabitha) Herring with 6 children living nearby.

Elisha and Tabitha left SC before Elisha's father (Elijah, died ca 1843, Contact Conrad M. Shirley, 33938 Sabal Way,
Leesburg, Fl1. 34788. ’

[ am searching for parents of FRANCES (FANNIE) REED. Frances Reed was b. about 1769-1770; she married Aaron
Broyles. or Major Aarun Broyles. who had move into SC very early; and she died 7 Sept., 1811 in the Pendleton Dist. of SC.
She and her husband are buried a Shady Grove Cemetery in Belton, SC. Also buried there are one of her sons: Caia
Broyles. or. Major Cain Broyles and Cain's danghter Emmaline, with her tusband Chester Kingsiey, the latter being my 2
G.grandparents. Contact Ramona K. Vickers, 1053 Silver Fox Rt 3, Mars Hill, NC 28754.

National Genealogical Society will be meeting Jume2 -5 at the Convention Center in Baltimore, Md. Bill Whitten will
have more information concerning this a our May meeting.

Remimder - If vom have nes remmed the st of fansilies vou ac fesea*c.'ﬂng, please GO su very soun. We flope Lo pubiish an
updated list of these families alo;g with a membership list as soon as the lists are returned. Return surname list to Judy
Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd., Seneca, SC.

Whea g Records

Copy them a5 they are, Do not assume that a person recorded as Bill is really William. Bill may be his actual given name.
Priat, Don ¢ write. Can you read your own writing six moths later?

Get all records on a surnsme. Why go back to the same location later to complete your record.

Usea penail. Don'trish defaciny a public record. Also, itis easier to correct pencil notes.

For dates use the form 3 September 1940. It cannc: be misupderstnod.

Ancent documeats ae very fragil. Be very careful Others may also find them valuable.

Old spyle handwritigg is very difficult to transcribe accurately. Even good penmanship can be misread. Many letters,
especially capitals soch as M, N, W and J, I, S, look similar.

Mixing documents 13 all too common. When examining records such as probate, naver have two sets of documents spread
out at the same ume.

faded recards are always difficult. Sometimes a photo copy will be darker than the original and enhance legibility.

MARK YOUR CALENDAR: June 16, 1993. Mr. David George of Laurens will be speaking on the Cherokee Path.

Mr. George presented this speech & the anmual South Carolina State Genealogical Society's meeting in 1991. Please make
every effort to come hear this talk .



1024

1025

1026

1027

1028

1029

1024

1025

1026

1027

1029

1850 UNITED STATES CENSUS
PICKENS DISTRICT - EASTERN DISTRICT

FREE INHABITANTS IN THE DISTRICT OF PICKENS
ENUMERATION BEGUN ON 19TH OF JULY, 1850

Wm. Jameson 30
Darcus 25
John 6
Andrew P 5
General Taylor Jameson 3
" Wm. C ! 1
Malissa Harris 12
Benj. Hollingsworth 31
Margaret ! 33
Ekas 6
Mary ! 5
Mahala ! 3
Asa ' 1
Thos. Hoilingsworth 25
Emiline ! 24
Ann 2
James 112
Rebecca Jameson 63
Mcelroy 24
Louisa J. 22
Carrol 20
John Harris 74
Ehzabeth " 65
Sarah Gant 40.
Hannah Harris 34
Nancy Gant 11
Jemima A. Gant 11
Harriet Hamis 11
Nancy 9
Mary Satterfield 54
Ardelia " 17
Jane " 14
James " 12
Rubama ! 7

F.N. Garvia, Assistant Marshall

LrmZ LmmEZEmZE MmZZ2LLnZX

FHEEY LEEEEEEE TEEx =¥EEy EHEESEEF iéiéﬁiﬁ

mZmmm mmmmmmmES 2mEm

Farming

800

250

5000

REBBEREA

BREBE



1030

1031

1032

1033

1034

1030

1031

1032

1033

1034

1035

Frances Barrett
Sarah i
Tobert

Wm. M

James

Lucretia
Margaret

Wm. Jones
Wm.Wm."
Hamilton "
Lewss C. ©
Charles M"

" Tersu l.

John Childers
Rodah
Sarah

John H.

Mary

Abram

AM.

Louisa
Bethany

Levi Wimpy
ch’v 1t
Wm. H.

Elizabeth "
Emily .

Moses Smith
Mary W.
Amanda A. "
Mary A,
Charlotte C."
Ruah A. °
Sarah J. "
John H.Boyce

Ruth Ba-l
Cleveland "
Susan

Wmn. "
Adaline
Marion
Penina

Elizabeth *
Thos. "
Mary

"

il

[ R

mZmmZmZmZm ZmmmmmmE mmZmE mmEZmiami mZZZZmEL mmEAZ2Z2mm

fEsfsEassEs SsIfssss sS5E¥Y ExNEsdCSEEs HEEfEEd EAEHAIE

Farming
Laborer
Laboer

Shoemaker

Laboer

Laborer
Laborer

Laborer

380

500

500

300

REBBEERE



1036

1037

1038

1039

1040

1041

1042

1036

1037

1038

1039

1041

1042

G. W. Banks
Elizabeth
Caroline
Rachel

Needham Freeman
Flizabeth

Frances E.
Marinda C.

Mark Freeman
Jane

Joseph

Thos. L.
David

Drury

Desta

Lev1 Wimpy

Willis Freeman
Elizabeth
Frances

Eliza

Elizabeth

Jesse

John

Robert Boyce
Mourning -

James Saterfieid
Abagail

John

Wm.

Benjamin

James

Edley

Martha

Emily

Russell Hill
Amanda "
Tandy
Rinsey
Asop !
Evaline "
Martha
Bennet
Mary Simmons

"

mmmm S

MEMmMIZZTmZE mMmMZLLLZENZE mZ ZEZmmmmZT ZmZZZLZmZ mmm<

fEEEEdEEsy EEEEdEEdY £ S5 95Y FEsSEExEE £EEE sEHES

Farming
Laborer

Laborer

Farming

Farming

SC



1043

1044

1045

1046

1047

1048

1049

1043

1044

1045

1046

1047

1048

1049

1050 1050

Neomy Simmons
Sarah ’

Richard Hood
Susan ‘
Malissa
Amanda
Sarah

Betsey

Nicy

Amy
Emaline

Wm.

Starling
Betsey Clark

Benton Freeman
Jane

Lynn

Martha

Benton S.

James G. Freeman
Sarah "

Nathamel Harris

Wm Biars
Mary
Reden
Elizabeth"
Thos. "
Jalia "
Catharine"
Mary

Abel Hendricks
Lewis Simmoags

55
17

36
16
14

10

<19 SOy 0o

6/

(o

67

62
55
17
16
14

20
19

29
36

4/12

4/12

'

Z2Z mmmZmZmEL Z7x1mmZ mrommE mZ ZmZmmZ mEZZommmmmmm X

¥ Ex¥Ed¥Esy £¥¥€Y FEEsEy ¥ FEEEE HEZfzZzdEEEEs ==

Farming

2500

BEBBEEE

&84



1051

1052

1053

1054

1055

1056

1057

1058

1059

1060

1061

1051

1052

1053

1054

1055

1056

1057

1058

1059

1060

1061

John Chapman
Carotine
Malinda
James W. Cary

Dawid Hendricks
Mourmng

David Lawson
Sarah

Cozay Hill
Ashworth *
Ehzabeth
Lewis "
Retura

Whitfield "
Hariin

Basil Julian
Piety A. 7
Jefferson Sarky

Josef Juhan
Temperance"

Mary Rackley
Flisa *
Winney

Wm B.
Mahala

John L.

James

Jeremiah Looper

Temperance
James P.
Wm. A,

Jeremiah Looper
Mary "
Wm Skelton

Samuel Looper
Pemipa

Nancy A. Youngblood

Solomon Looper
Lydia

24
20

11/12
23

1

23
26

mE mZ Lk

LZLZmZmZmm

EmZ

m& mmZ Lmf 20X 2FHEmMmEmmm mX

¥€ ¥ =534

¥ ExX¥ E£5¥ f5x¥ THE=55¥Hx¥EE TE ExEE ZFEET

Farming
Cabinet maker
Farming

Farming

Laborer
Laborer

1500

1000

100

1500

A&

B8 BEA



The Old Pendieton Dist. Chap. SCGS meets the third Wednesday as follows, JAN.. F EB.. MARCH. APRIL. JUNE. OCT.
and MOV a 7:30 PM in the second tloor meeung room of SC Nat. Baak in Clemson on US 123 with speakers and
programs to be anncuaced. The MAY meeung is scheduled as a work session the third Wednesday. 7:30 PM.. at the Faith
Llavton Family Research Room. Centrai Weievan College. Central. SC. The SEPTEMBER meeting 15 a covered dish
dinner meeung for members and their guest held *a SUNDAY . before the third Wednesday, at 6 PM. Traditionally this
meeung 1s held a Keowee State Park. Hwy |1, Salem. SC.

The chapter does not meet or publish a newsletter JULY. AUGUST or DECEMBER.

EDITORIAL POLICY: Old Pendleton Distria Chapter encourages members to submt quertes. arucles and one-page
pedigree charts that are ready for prizting. They may be sent to Judy Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd., Seneca, SC, 29678,

TO JOIN THIS CHAPTER: 1993 Dues are Individual $14:00 Family $18:00 Associate $10:00 (For members of
ather State Chapters) Chapter Dues cover the eatire caleadar year and are paysble anauaily o January ist.

Maul to William C. Whiten. 101 Cherokee Rd.. Clemson, SC29631. Make checks payable to Old Pendleton Genealogical
Society.

1993 OFFICERS: Dell W. Millar. President. Robert Dodson. Vice President, William C. Whitten. Treasurer. Levinia

Mocre. Secretary, Judy Millar, Editer. Don Moore, State Rep. Betty Brown, 743 Pickens Dr. Liberty, SC 29657.
Corresponding Secretarv.

OLD PENDLETON DISTRICT CHAPTER
SC GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

1255 DYAR ROAD

SENECA, SC 29678



