

MAY MEETING

The May meeting will be May 19 at 7:30 pm in the Faith Clayton Research room of Central Wesleyan College Library just east of Central SC Rt. 93. This will be a workshop to assist with records. Ann Sheriff will direct this work session.

PENDLETON DISTRICT NEWSLETTER

Volume 7 No. 5 MAY 1993

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

The Faith Clayton Family Research Center continues to grow with the amount of material that is donated for researching upstate Carolina families. All the work in keeping this material properly filed, cataloged, etc. is done by volenteers. Please make a special effort to come and help in this worthwhile work session.

Dell W. Millar

BOOKS FOR SALE. The following books are available for sale from the chapter:

Anderson County Cemetary Survey Vol. III
Oconee County Cemetary Survey Vol II
Pickens County Cemetary Survey Vol. 1

@\$22.00 per copy (indludes postage)

Pickens District Census Records 1830
Pickens District Census Records 1840
Pickens District, SC 1866 Tax List
1868 Voter Registration Oconee & Pickens Cos., SC
@\$10.00 per copy (includes postage)

Make checks payable to Old Pendleton District SCGS c/o Mrs.Doris Foster 210 Chartwell Pt. Rd. Seneca, SC 29678

WELCOME TO THE FOLLOWING NEW MEMBERS:

Joseph W. Looper, 814 Roberto Dr. Newport News, Va 23601 Jan MacCartney, 4001 S.E. 26 Ct. Rd, Ocala, Fla 34480

QUERIES:

I am trying to establish the following ancestral line on my **HERRINGS**, could someone help me or tell me that I ambarking up the wrong tree. William Herring, d. ca 1819 in the Old Pendleton District. - his son. Elizjah, md. to Clarissa, - their son. Elisha, md. to Tabitha (Delthia). I am trying to establish that Elisha and Tabitha were the parents of my G.Grandfather Jesse Herring, 1824-1899, md. to Milly Whitworth. Jesse and Milly's son Charles Robert Herring was my grandfather. Jesse and Milly are on the 1850 Forsyth Co., Ga. census and a Delthia (could be Tabitha) Herring with 6 children living nearby. Elisha and Tabitha left SC before Elisha's father (Elijah, died ca 1843, Contact Conrad M. Shirley, 33938 Sabal Way, Leesburg, Fl. 34788.

I am searching for parents of FRANCES (FANNIE) REED. Frances Reed was b. about 1769-1770; she married Aaron Broyles, or Major Aaron Broyles, who had move into SC very early; and she died 7 Sept., 1811 in the Pendleton Dist. of SC. She and her husband are buried at Shady Grove Cemetery in Belton, SC. Also buried there are one of her sons; Cain Broyles, or, Major Cain Broyles and Cain's daughter Emmaline, with her husband Chester Kingsley, the latter being my 2 G.grandparents. Contact Ramona K. Vickers, 1053 Silver Fox Rt 3, Mars Hill, NC 28754.

National Genealogical Society will be meeting June 2-5 at the Convention Center in Baltimore, Md. Bill Whitten will have more information concerning this at our May meeting.

Reminder - If you have not returned the list of families you are researching, please do so very soon. We hope to publish an updated list of these families along with a membership list as soon as the lists are returned. Return surname list to Judy Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd., Seneca, SC.

When Copying Records:

Copy them as they are, Do not assume that a person recorded as Bill is really William. Bill may be his actual given name. Print, Don't write. Can you read your own writing six moths later?

Get all records on a surname. Why go back to the same location later to complete your record.

Use a pencil. Don't rish defacing a public record. Also, it is easier to correct pencil notes.

For dates use the form 3 September 1940. It cannot be misunderstood.

Ancient documents are very fragil. Be very careful Others may also find them valuable.

Old style handwriting is very difficult to transcribe accurately. Even good penmanship can be misread. Many letters, especially capitals such as M, N, W, and J, I, S, look similar.

Mixing documents is all too common. When examining records such as probate, naver have two sets of documents spread out at the same time.

Faded records are always difficult. Sometimes a photo copy will be darker than the original and enhance legibility.

MARK YOUR CALENDAR: June 16, 1993. Mr. David George of Laurens will be speaking on the Cherokee Path. Mr. George presented this speech at the annual South Carolina State Genealogical Society's meeting in 1991. Please make every effort to come hear this talk.

1850 UNITED STATES CENSUS PICKENS DISTRICT - EASTERN DISTRICT FREE INHABITANTS IN THE DISTRICT OF PICKENS ENUMERATION BEGUN ON 19TH OF JULY, 1850 F. N. Garvin, Assistant Marshall

1024	1024	Wm. Jameson Darcus John Andrew P. General Taylor Jameson Wm. C. Malissa Harris	30 25 6 5 3 1	M F M M M F	W W W W W	Farming	800	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1025	1025	Benj. Hollingsworth Margaret Elias Mary Mahala Asa	31 33 6 5 3	M F M F F	W W W W W	Farming		SC NC SC SC SC SC
1026	1026	Thos. Hollingsworth Emiline Ann James	25 24 2 1/12	M F F M	W W W	Farming	250	SC SC SC
1027	1027	Rebecca Jameson Mgelroy Louisa J. Carrol	63 24 22 20	F M F M	W W W	Farming Laborer	5000	SC SC SC SC
1028	1028	John Harris Elizabeth Sarah Gant Hannah Harris Nancy Gant Jemima A. Gant Harriet Harris Nancy	74 65 40 34 11 11 9	MFFFFFFF	W W W W W W	Farming		SC NC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1029	1029	Mary Satterfield Ardelia " Jane " James " Ruhama "	54 17 14 12	F F M F	W W W W			SC SC SC SC SC

1030	1030	Frances Barrett Sarah Tobert Wm. M James Lucretia Margaret	46 24 20 19 17 16	F M M M F F	W W W W W	Farming Laborer Laboer	380	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1031	1031	Wm. Jones Mary Wm.Wm." Hamilton Lewis C. Charles M" Tersu I.	33 28 10 8 2 2 2/12	M F M M M F	W W W W W	Shoemaker		NC NC NC NC SC SC SC
1032	1032	John Childers Rodah Sarah John H. Mary Abram A.M. Louisa Bethany	57 53 30 23 21 20 17 12	M F M F M F	W W W W W W	Farming Laboer Laborer Laborer	600	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1033	1033	Levi Wimpy Nancy Wm. H. " Elizabeth " Emily "	42 38 10 8 5	M F M F	W W W W	Farming	500	SC SC SC SC
1034	1034	Moses Smith Mary W. Amanda A. Mary A. Charlotte C. Ruah A. Sarah J. John H.Boyce	40 46 19 17 13 9 7 24	M F F F F F M	W W W W W W	Farming Farming	500	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1035	1035	Ruth Baril Cleveland " Susan " Wm. " Adaline " Marion " Penina " Elizabeth " Thos. " Mary "	50 22 20 18 16 14 12 10 7 55	F M F M F M F	W W W W W W W	Laborer	300	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC

	1036	1036	G. W. Banks Mary Elizabeth Caroline Rachel	35 30 8 4 4/12	M	W W W W	Farming	400	SC SC SC SC SC
	1037	1037	Needham Freeman Elizabeth Frances E. Marinda C.	28 30 4 2	M F F F	W W W	Farming		SC SC SC SC
	1038	1038	Mark Freeman Jane Joseph Thos. L. David Drury Desta Levi Wimpy	52 44 22 20 14 12 10 84	M F M M M F M	W W W W W W	Farming Laborer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC NC
	1039	1039	Willis Freeman Elizabeth Frances Eliza Elizabeth Jesse John	58 52 24 21 18 15	M F F F M M	W W W W W W	Farming Laborer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1	1040	1040	Robert Boyce Mourning	20 25	M F	W W	Farming		SC SC
· 1	1041	1041	James Satterfield Abagail John Wm. Benjamin James Edley Martha Emily	33 29 13 11 9 7 4 2 2/12	M F M M M M F	W W W W W W			SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1	1042	1042	Russell Hill Amanda " Tandy " Rinsey " Asop " Evaline " Martha " Bennet " Mary Simmons	37 39 13 12 9 6 3 1 20	M F M M F F	W W W W W W W	Farming	800	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC

1043	1043	Neomy Simmons Sarah	55 17	F F	W W			SC SC
1044	1044	Dishard Hand	44	M	117	Coming		
1044	1044	Richard Hood	44	M	W	Farming		SC
		Susan	36	F	W			SC SC SC SC SC SC
		Malissa	16	F	W			SC
		.Amanoa	14	F	W			SC
		2 MLATI	12	F	W			SC
		Dersey	10	F	W			SC
		MCy	8	F	W			SC
		Amy	6	F	W			SC
		Emaline	4	F	W			SC
		Wm . "	2	M	W			SC
		Starling "	6/12	M	W			SC SC SC SC SC
		Betsey Clark	67	F	W			SC
1045	1045	Benton Freeman	62	M	W	Farming	2000	NC
		J an e "	55	F	W			SC
		Lynn "	17	M	W	Laborer		SC
		Martha	16	F	W			SC
		Benton S. "	14	M	W			SC SC SC SC
1046	1046	James G. Freeman	20	M	w	Farming		SC
		Sarah "	19	F	W	-		SC
1047	1047	Wm. Simmmons	29	M	W	Farming		SC
		Sarah "	36	F	W			NC
		Julia "	7	F	W			SC
		Arminda "	5	F	W			SC
		Melinda	4/12	F	W			SC
		Athony	4/12	F	W			SC SC
1048	1048	Enoch Head	26	M	W	Farming		SC
		Huldoh "	26	F	W			SC
		Sarah L. "	4	F	W			SC
		Margaret "	2	F	W			SC
		Nathaniel Harris	20	M	W	Laborer		SC SC SC SC
1049	1049	Wm Biars	47	M	W	Farming		SC
		Mary "	27	F	W	•		SC
		Reden "	10	M	W			SC
		Elizabeth"	9	F	W			SC
		Thos. "	7	M	W			SC
		Julia "	4	F	W			SC
		Catharine"	2	F	W			SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
		Mary "	2 72	F	W			NC
1050	1050	Abel Hendricks	38	M	w	Farming	2500	SC SC
		Lewis Simmons	29	M	W	Farming		SC

1051	1051	John Chapman Caroline Malinda James W. Cary	24 20 11/12 22	M F F M	W W W	Farming Cabinet maker	3 00	SC SC SC SC
1052	1052	David Hendricks Mourning	71 66	M F	W W	Farming	1500	SC NC
1053	1053	David Lawson Sarah	23 26	M F	w w	Farming		SC SC
1054	1054	Cozay Hill Ashworth Elizabeth Lewis Retura Whitfield Harlin	48 32 24 23 21 18 13	F M F M F M	W W W W W	Farming Laborer Laborer	1000	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1055	1055	Basil Julian Piety A. Jefferson Sarky	35 32 20	M F M	W W W	Farming Laborer	1 00	SC SC NC
1056	1056	Josef Julian Temperance"	68 70	M F	W W		200	NC SC
1057	1057	Mary Rackley Elisa Winney Wm B. Mahala John L. James	54 25 22 19 17 15	F F M F W	W W W W W	Laborer Laborer	1500	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1058	1058	Jeremiah Looper Temperance James P. Wm. A.	28 29 4 2	M F M M	W W W	Farming		SC SC SC SC
1059	1059	Jeremiah Looper Mary Wm Skelton	73 70 12	M F M	W W W	Farming	4000	NC SC SC
1060	1060	Samuel Looper Penina Nancy A. Youngblood	37 35 13	M F F	W W W	Farming		SC SC SC
1061	1061	Solomon Looper Lydia	26 24	M F	W W	Farming	600	SC SC

The Old Pendleton Dist. Chap. SCGS meets the third Wednesday as follows, JAN., FEB., MARCH, APRIL, JUNE, OCT, and NOV. at 7:30 PM in the second floor meeting room of SC Nat. Bank in Clemson on US 123 with speakers and programs to be announced. The MAY meeting is scheduled as a work session the third Wednesday, 7:30 PM., at the Faith Clayton Family Research Room. Central Welevan College, Central, SC. The SEPTEMBER meeting is a covered dish dinner meeting for members and their guest held in SUNDAY, before the third Wednesday, at 6 PM. Traditionally this meeting is held at Keowee State Park, Hwy 11, Salem, SC.

The chapter does not meet or publish a newsletter JULY. AUGUST or DECEMBER.

EDITORIAL POLICY: Old Pendleton District Chapter encourages members to submit queries, articles and one-page pedigree charts that are ready for printing. They may be sent to Judy Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd., Seneca, SC, 29678.

TO JOINTHIS CHAPTER: 1993 Dues are: Individual \$14:00 Family \$18:00 Associate \$10:00 (For members of other State Chapters). Chapter Dues cover the entire calendar year and are payable annually on January ist.

Mail to William C. Whitten, 101 Cherokee Rd., Clemson, SC 29631. Make checks payable to Old Pendleton Genealogical Society.

1993 OFFICERS: Dell W. Millar, President, Robert Dodson, Vice President, William C. Whitten, Treasurer, Levinia Moore, Secretary, Judy Millar, Editor, Don Moore, State Rep. Betty, Brown, 743 Pickens Dr. Liberty, SC 29657, Corresponding Secretary.

OLD PENDLETON DISTRICT CHAPTER SC GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 1255 DYAR ROAD SENECA, SC 29678